



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 287/2024**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha,
Mr. Sami Sameer Siddiqui and Mr.
M. S. Akhtar, Advocates.

versus

RAM KUMAR (NOW DECEASED) THR LRS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Roshan Lal Goel and Mr. Bhuvan
Goel, Advocates for DDA/R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

12.03.2025

%

1. The report of the Registry shows that neither the Court Fee, nor the decretal amount has been deposited and even the Notice could not be issued to Respondent No. 1 for want of Process Fee.
2. On fresh steps being taken, let Notice be issued to Respondent No.1 within three days. An affidavit of service be filed within a week.
3. Learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that the Court fee be deposited within a period of four weeks from today.
4. Learned Counsel for the Appellant requests for additional time to deposit the decretal amount.
5. Quite clearly, the order dated 28.08.2024 was passed staying the operation of the Impugned Judgment, subject to the deposit of the decretal



amount which has not been deposited till today.

6. However, in the interest of justice, eight weeks' additional time is granted to the Appellant to deposit the decretal amount. It is made clear that if the decretal amount is not deposited, the interim protection granted by the Court shall automatically stand dissolved.

7. List before the concerned Registrar on the date already fixed i.e., 08.07.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MARCH 12, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any